SERO-LAPP-2014-04
1
2014 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length Estimates
NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office
and Gulf of Mexico Fishery Management Council Staff
Revised and Updated April 21, 2014
Introduction
On October 1, 2013, NOAA Fisheries published a final rule (Federal Register 57314, V. 78, No.

average weights, numbers of fish landed, and pounds of fish landed are expressed as PSE.
Because this survey was designed specifically to estimate red snapper harvest in Louisiana, it is
used as a projection input for these modeling runs.
The TPWD creel survey generates estimates of landings in numbers for private/rental boats and
charter vessels fishing off Texas. Landings are reported in numbers by high (May 15-November
20) and low-use time periods (November 21-May 14), area fished (state vs. federal waters), and
mode of fishing (private vs. charter).  To convert TPWD landings in numbers to landings in
pounds, red snapper average lengths by mode, wave, and area fished are converted to weights
using a length-weight conversion formula.  High- and low-use estimates of uncertainty in TPWD
numbers of fish landed are expressed as PSE and were obtained from NOAA Fisheries’
Southeast Fisheries Science Center for this analysis.
Methods
2014 Projections: Average Weights and Catch Rates
A tiered projection approach was taken for forecasting recreational red snapper average weight
and in-season catch rates in the Gulf of Mexico for 2014.  Average weights and in-season catch
rates were computed using the same methodology as 2013 projections (see SERO-LAPP-2013-
02 Addendum).   Estimates of landings per day were computed instead of modeling landings to
account for shorter and shorter fishing seasons implemented in recent years.  Since 2007, the
recreational fishing season has decreased from 194 days to 42 days (2013 season length).
Because the most recent red snapper stock assessment treated red snapper as separate Eastern

(assuming states do not decide to adopt inconsistent regulations beyond those outlined), but
increases the likelihood the quota may not be harvested.  The mean projected season length is
15 days.  A 20% buffer would decrease this season length by 6 days and decrease the
probability of overfishing from 50% to 15%.
SERO-LAPP-2014-04
15
References
Burnham, K. P., Anderson, D. R. 2002. Model Selection and Multimodel Inference: A Practical
Information-Theoretic Approach (2nd ed.), Springer-Verlag, ISBN 0-387-95364-7.
R Core Team. 2014. R: A language and environment for statistical computing. R Foundation for
Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria, available from www.R-project.org, Version 3.0.2.
Schwarz, G.E. 1978. Estimating the dimension of a model. Annals of Statistics 6 (2): 461–464.
doi:10.1214/aos/1176344136. MR 468014.
SEDAR-31. 2013. Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper: Stock Assessment Report. SEDAR, North
Charleston, SC.
SERO-LAPP-2009-02. 2009. 2009 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL.
SERO-LAPP-2011-03. 2011. 2011 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL.
SERO-LAPP-2012-01. 2012. 2012 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL.
SERO-LAPP-2012-10. 2012. 2013 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL.
SERO-LAPP-2013-02 Addendum. 2013. Updated 2013 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational
Season Length Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg,
FL, May 21, 2013; updated June 4, 2013.
SERO-LAPP-2013-10. 2013. 2014 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL, December
10, 2013.